

NO. 676423-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SUE HONG,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

DIANE L. DORSEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #21285

Attorney for Respondent  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7045

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAR 23 PM 1:31

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Procedural History .....2

    B. Statement Of Facts .....5

IV. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. Substantial Evidence Supports The DSHS Review  
    Judge’s Decisions Affirming The Revocation Of Ms.  
    Hong’s Adult Family Home License .....12

        1. Standard Of Review .....12

            a. Review Of Factual Matters .....13

            b. Review Of Questions Of Law.....14

            c. Review Of Order As Arbitrary And Capricious .....15

        2. Substantial Evidence In The Record And Applicable  
        Law Support The Finding That Ms. Hong Violated  
        Adult Family Home Regulations, Warranting Stop  
        Placement Of Admissions And License Revocation.....15

    B. The DSHS Review Judge Did Not Exceed Her Authority  
    In Affirming The Revocation Of Ms. Hong’s Adult  
    Family Home License.....17

    C. Ms. Hong Failed To Provide Direct Supervision To Theo  
    LaFargue.....20

    D. Repeated Or Uncorrected Deficiencies Need Not Pertain  
    To The Same Staff Member.....26

E. There Is No Basis To Change The Review Decision And  
Final Order Issued On September 22, 2010 Or The Order  
Denying Reconsideration Issued On November 22, 2010.....28

F. Ms. Hong Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees And Costs. ....29

V. CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ARCO v. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 812, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	15
<i>Bond v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Svcs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 572, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002).....	passim
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	14
<i>Costanich v. DSHS</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Costanich v. DSHS</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	23
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 383, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	15
<i>In Re Griswold</i> , 102 Wn. App. 29, 15 P.3d 153 (2000).....	14
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Serv. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 788, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	14
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 402, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	13
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 411, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	14

### Statutes

RCW 34.05.464(4).....	13
RCW 34.05.510 <i>et seq</i> .....	13

RCW 34.05.558 .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i) .....	15
RCW 4.84.340(5).....	30, 31
RCW 4.84.350 .....	29
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	30
RCW 70.128.160(1)(a) .....	15
RCW 70.128.160(2)(a) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

WAC 388-02-0600(1).....	24
WAC 388-112-0245(3).....	16
WAC 388-76-10020.....	28
WAC 388-76-10135(4).....	16
WAC 388-76-10135(6).....	16
WAC 388-76-10160.....	3
WAC 388-76-10160(1).....	16
WAC 388-76-10160(2).....	16
WAC 388-76-10160(3).....	16
WAC 388-76-10160(4).....	16

WAC 388-76-10175(3)..... 3, 16  
WAC 388-76-10670..... 25  
WAC 388-76-10670(3)..... 25  
WAC 388-76-10670(4)..... 25  
WAC 388-76-10940..... 15

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(h)..... 13  
RAP 14.1..... 29, 31  
RAP 14.2..... 31
